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NAME OF ASSESSEE

PAN
OFFICE ADDRESS

: DRNRKBIOTECH PRIVATE LIMITED
: AACCD2775Q
, U,llO.SOZ, SUneKSHA SOVENIR, WHITE FIELDS, KOTHAGUDA' HITECH CITY

HYDERABAD-32, TELANGANA-5OOO84

: PUB NOT INT IPRIVATE LTD) ASSESSMENT YEAR : 2025'2026
: WARD 17(1J, iYDERABAD/ FINANCIALYEAR : 2024 -2025

:23/12/2004
: nnagapooja@gmail.com
: STATE BANK OF INDIA
: SBIN0020458
: JUBILEE HILLS,HYDERABAD
: 62O62629504
: YES

ORIGINAL
AIS : 28-10-2025 08:08 AM
28-70-2025 0B:07 AM
29-70-2025 01:25 PM

TIS : 28-10-2025 08:02 AM 26A5:

STATUS
WARD NO
D,O.l.
EMAIL ADDRESS

NAME OF BANK
IFSC CODE
ADDRESS

ACCOUNT NO.

OPTED FOR TAXATION U/S
115BAA
RETURN
IMPORT DATE

COMPUTATION DATE

COMPUTATION OF TOTAL INCOME

DRN BIOTECH LTD

PROFIT BEFORE TAX AS PER PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

ADD: 
-DEPRECIATION DISALLOWED

DISALLOWED U/S 37
DTSALLoWED U/S 438

0

3,62,626
47,903

L9,64,209

-93,30,426

23,74,738

LESS:
INTEREST ON INCOME TAX REFUND

ALLOWED DEPRECIATION

OUT OF LOSS OF RS. 74,60,892, UNABSORBED DEPRECIATION

IS RS.5,03,061 & BUSINESS LOSS IS RS. 69,57,83-].

<NCOME FROM OTHER SOURCES

INTEREST ON INCOME TAX REFUND

TOTAL

INTER. EAD ADIUST NT OF LOSSES uls7l
BUSINESS L6SS SET OFF FROM INCOME FROM OTHER

SOURCES

CURRENT YEAR LOSSES CARRIED FORWARD

BUSINESS LOSS OF Rs.69,55,688
UNABSORBED DEPRECIATION OF RS. 5,03,061

GROSS TOTAL INCOME

TOTAL INCOME

TAX ON RS, NIt

TAX PAYABLE

2,143
5,03,061

-69,55,688

-5,05,204

-74,60,892

2,743
2,743

2,143

-2,143

NIL
NIL

NIL
COMPUTATION OF TAX ON TOTAL INTOME

NIL

Information Re orted for GSTTurnover Gross Recei



Amount of turnover/Gross receipt as per the GST return filed 79,47,472
36AACCD2775 723

2020-21
2021-22
2022-23
2022-23
2023-24
2023-24
2024-25
2024-25
2025-26
2025-26

FIXED ASSETS

LOSSES TABLE

DISALLOWED U s 43B

DISALLOWED U s37
Sr. No.

Details ofShare holders holding not less than 10olo ofthe voting power at any time during p.y.

AdditionWDV as on
0t/04/2024

More than 180
Days

Less than lB0
Days

Deduction Total Depreciation
for the Year

WDV as on
3t/03/2025

Rate

Rs. Rs Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

BUILDING
MACHINERYAND
PLANT
MACHINERYAND
PLAiTT

40.00o/o

10.000/6
15.00o/o

17,959.00

42,73,461.00
4,56,604.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

17,959.00

42,73 ,86t.00
4 56,604.00

7,184.00

4,27,386.00
68,491.00

10,775.00

34,46,47 5.00
3,88,113.00

Total 47 ,44,424.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 47 ,44,424.O0 5,03,061.00 42,45,363.00I

A.Y, HEAD LOSSES

BROUGHT
FORWARD

SET-OFF CARRIED
FORWARD

O-rdinary Business
Ordinary Business
0rdinary Business
Unabsorbed Depreciation
0rdinary Business
Unabsorbed Depreciation
Ordinary Business
Unabsorbed Depreciation
0rdinary Business
Unabsorbed Depreciation

90,68,479
40,76,739
t8,33,437
6,79,247

46,69,612
6,57,407

69,10,858
5,67,423

90,68,4L9
40,76,739
78,33,437
6,79,247

46,69,612
6,57,407

69,10,858
5,67,423

69,55,688
5,03,061

Particulars Assessment
Year

Disallowed
Amount [Rs.)

Allowed
Amount [Rs.)

Balance
Amount [Rs.)

Amount Due To Mse 2025-26 79,64,209 79,64,209
Total t9,64,209 t9,64,209

Particulars Amount
7 lnterest on TDS 47,903

Total 47,903.O0

PAN Percentage of
share

Address

AENPB52BSE 10 37 -78 / 869, I At NIALAYAM pLC S69DEFENCE
COLONY,STH AVENUE BAKE& SAINIKPURI
POST MALKA,JGIRI, HYDERABAD
TELANGANA - 500094

KVENKATA NAGABHUSHNAM 6-3-286 / 23RD CROSS RoAD, HASTINApURI
COLONY,SAINIKPURI, HYDERABAD
TELANGANA - 5OOO94

N VENKATA NARSIMHA MURTY AHPPK999BK PLOT NO.48,1ST FLOOR,SRIDHAMAM, SRI
CHAKRA ENCLAVESAINIKPURI, HYDERABAD
TELANGANA. 5OOO94

K VUAY BHASKAR AHSPK3TB5B JALAVAYU VIHAR COLONY, OPP KPHB
COLONY,TI RU MALAGIRI,JNTU KUKATPALLY,

GSTR No.

ALLOWED

Block

Name

B ANAND KUMAR

GBQPK9941B ,al

,al

,ol



HYDERABAD TELANGANA - 5OOO85

Schedule-SH1 [SHAREHOLDING OF UNLISTED COMPANYJ

1. Details ofshareholdins at the end ofthe p;evious vear

Schedule-AL1 [Assets and Iiabilities as at the end of the yearJ

B. Details of land or buildine or both not beine in the nature of residential house

5

6

MODI PROPERTIES PVT LTD AABCM4767E 15 5 -4-787 / 3 &4, SOHAM MANSTONMAHATMA
GANDHI ROAD, SECUNDERABAD,
HYDERABAD TELANGANA - 5OOOO3

N KIRAN KUMAR ABVPN1278M 10 5-11.2?i},PLOT NO 2TsVENKATESHWARA
NAGAR, NEAR MOTHER THERESA HISH
SCHOOL,MEERPET,MOULALI, HYDERABAD
TELANGANA. 5OOO4O

N KRISHNA VENI AIZPN1755E 10 7-7-277 /353-53C LIGH SANIEEV REDDY
NAGAR COLONY, SR NAGAR AMEERPET,
HYTERABAD TELANGANA - 5OOO38

JVRX ASSET MANAGEMENT
PRIVATE LIMITED.>

AAACI7234A Sy.No.403/1(OIdl, 120(NewJ, 4th Flooa
Niharika Jubilee OneRoad No.1, Jubilee Hills,
Hyderabad TELANGANA - 500033

MODI HOUSING PRIVATE
LIMITED

AAACMTZ34A 0 5-4-18713 AND 4,3RD FLOoR, SoHAM
MANSIONM.G,ROAD, SECUNDERABAD,
SECUNDERABAD TELANGANA - 5OOOO3

Total 90.00

Sr,
No.

Name of the
shareholder

Resident
ial status
in India

Type of
share

Others PAN AADHAAR Date of
allotmen

t

Number
ofshares

held

Issue
Price per

share

Amount
received

1 B ANAND
KUMAR

Resident Equity
Shares

AENPB52
88E

24106/2
021

2,41,700 10 10 24,17,00
0

2 lvRx AssET
MANAGEUTN
T PYT LTD

Resident Equity
Shares

AAECU9S
13D

24/06/2
027

3,61,650 15 10 36,16,50
0

3 K VENKATA
NAGABHUSH
NAM

Resident Equity
Shares

GBQPK99
4tB

24/06/2
027

2,4L,700 10 10 24,r1,00
0

4 K VENKATA
NARSIMHA
MURTY

Resident Equity
Shares

AHPPK99
9BK

24/06/2
021

2,4L,700 10 10 24,tl,00
0

K VUAY
BHASKAR

Resident Equity
Shares

AHSPK3T
858

24/06/2
027

2,4L,t00 10 10 24,t7,00
0

MODI
PROPERTIES
PvT LTD

Equity
Shares

AABCM4
76tE

24/06/2
02r

3,61,650 15 10 36,76,50
0

7 MODI
HOUSING PvT
LTD

Resident Equity
Shares

AADCM5
906D

26/09/2
024

2,47,100 10 10 24,1L,00
0

8 N KIRAN
KUMAR

Resident Equity
Shares

ABVPNl2
78M

24/0612
nzr

2,41,L00 10 10 24,77,00
0

9 N KRISHNA
VENI

Resident Equity
Shares

AIZPNlT
55E

24/06/z
02L

2,4t,700 10 10 24,7r,00
0

Total r- 24,tl,oo
0.00

2,41,10,
000,00

IIIIII I

IrI

Sr. No. Address Pin code Date of
acquisition

cost of
acquisition

Purpose for
which used

1 PLOT NO 11, ADMEASURING 11 471 SQ. YARDS, IN
SHAPOORJI PALLONJI BIO TECH PARK, PHA SE 1,

HYDERABAD, RR DIST

5 00038 -75/04/zOOs 7,58,42,507 Own Office

Total 1,58,42,501I

Face
value
per

share

Resident



G. Details of Loans & Advances to any other concern (lf money lending is not assessee's substantial
business)

9

10

H. Details of motor vehicle, aircraft. yacht or other mode oftransport

Sr. No.

I. Details ofliabilities (Details ofloans. deoosits and advances taken from a person other than financial
institution l

Sr. No, Name of trte person PAN Opening
balance

Amount
received

Amount
paid

Interest
debited, if

any

Closing
balance

Rate of
interest

(o/ol
1 ADROIT TECHNICAL

SERVICES PVT LTD
NOPAA1234

A
7,94,7 00 0 0 0 7,94,700 0.00

2 HI T'fiI POWER
ENTERRISES

AtxPP4447
K

7,t7,000 10,00,000 0 0 2,83,000 0.00

3 MAA SAI SEATINCS AlzPK407 4
G

1,7 50 0 0 0 7,750 0.00

4 MODI HOUSING PyT LTD.
TP.ADING A/C.

AADCMS9O
6D

3,45,348 23,54,758 10,44,8+7 0 9,63,963 0.00

PIRGALS HOUSE OF
ELECTRONICS & HOMES
APPLIANCES

ADYPP7519
G

37,328 0 0 0 37,328 0.00

6 S A SPORTS AAGFS2959
c

84,000 0 0 0 84,000 0.00

7 SFS HARDWARE BIlPG3slsK 57,051 0 0 0 57,057 0.00
8 BANITA DAS GHVPDlO3O

H

27,5t7 0 0 0 27,5L7 0.00

MD. KHUDOOS BLFPKl6O5
L

t,602 50,000 0 0 57,602 0.00

E PRASAD ABLPE7695
K

0 2,400 0 0 2,400 0.00

11 MODI CONSTRUCTIONS &
REALTORS LLP

ABlFM52s7
F

20,24,578 20,000 20,24,578 0 20,000 0,00

ADOPR1855
P

0 54,000 59,000 0 5,0 00 0,00

13 ARENA CONSULTANTS AHZPS4BlB
c

4,78,738 0 0 0 4,78,738 0.00

L4 KORUKONDA BHAT'TAR
SRIVATHSA

AERPB5245
B

1,25,000 0 0 0 1,25.000 0.00

15 MODI HOUSING PVT LTD.
SERVICES

AADCM59O
6D

4,826 'J.,1,9,422 75,385 0 39,21L 0.00

76 S V ELECTRICALS AOAPK995O
M

69,000 0 0 0 69,000 0.00

Total 41,08,438 35,99,980 32,03,810 0 23,40,260I I

Pafticulars ofasset Others Registration
number of-

yehicle

Cost of
acquisition

Date of
acquisition

Purpose for
which used

1 0thers MARUTI ALTO TS08HV1O24 4,39,693 25/r0/202r 0wn Business
Use

Total 4,39,693

-
Sr. No. PAN Opening

balance
Amount
received

Amount
paid

lnterest
credited, if

any

Closing
balance

Rate of
interest

[o/olI AAECl9813
D

25,00,000 0 0 0 25,00,000 0.0 0

2 ANAND KUMAR
BHASHYAKARLA

AENPB5288
E

2,31,25,000 0 40,00,000 0 2,77,25,000 0.00

3 AAECl9813
D

66,51,056 0 0 0 66,51,056 0,00

4 KALLURI VENKATA
NAGABHUSHANAM

GBQPK9941
B

2,37,25,000 0 0 0 2,37,25,000 0.00

5 KAL.I.IJRI VENKATA
NARASIMHAMURTHY

AHPPK9998
K

2,3t,25,000 0 55,00,000 0 2,86,25,000 0.00

5

KULKARNI
CONSULTANTS

Name of the person

lvRx AssRT
MANAGEMENT PYI, LTD.
lcD

lvRx AssET
MANAGEMENT PVT LTD
. ICD



6 MODI HOUSING PVT LTD

Details ofTurnover as Er GSTR.3B As CT AI

10

11

Details ofTax a r Information Summa

Nature of Business

orHER THAN THos DECUTRTNG TNCOME UNDER SECTTONS 44AD/44ADA/44A8

SN Business Code Description Trade Name

04041- MANUFACTURING - Manufacture of
pharmaceuticals, medicinal chemicals and
botanical products

maoufacturingpharmaceuticals, medicinal chemicals
and botanical products.

DR. N.RK BIO.TECH
PRIVATE LIMITED

SOHAM MODI

IManaging Director)

AADCM59O
6D

0 0 5,07,00,000 0 5,07,00,000 0.0 0

1

0 tt,37,75,47
2

5,32,57,349 77,72,97,32
L

4,90,81,500AABCM476
1E

7 MODI PROPERTIES PYT
LTD

2,87,25,00050,00,000 02,3t,25,000 0ABVPN1278
M

NAREDDY KIRAN KUMAR8

0.000 1,66,25,00010,00,000 0AIZPN1755
E

1,7 6,25,000NAREDLA KRISHNAVENI9

2,61,25,099 0.0 00 30,00,000 0AKSPK37B5
B

2,37,25,09910 VIJAYA BHASKAR REDDY

1BEle1,3
2t

0 32,27,16,6
27

19,M,42,6
55

5,42,57,34
9

TotalI I
TaxableTumover TotalTumoverDate offiling Return PeriodARNSr. No 6STIN

0.00APR-2024 0.0012624000367989 41 36AACCD2? 7 5Q123
0.00 0.00luN-20241262401a30668932 36AACCD27 7 5QLZ3

5,19,558.97 5,19,558.973 36AACCD2? 7 SQIZ3 126240083942515
0.00Auc-2024 0.001262402869649134 36AACCD27 7 5Q123

8,42,688,06luL-2024 8,42,688.065 36AACCD27 7 SQ1Z3 1262402a7 659467
0.00 0.0012624057 4341234 sEP-20246 36AACCD27 7 5Q123

1,12,500.001.26240573867 7 11 ocT-2024 1,12,500.007 36AAC62775Q123
0.0036AACCD277 SQ7Z3 72624067 1733567 N0v-2024 0.00I
0.0036AACCD277 5Q123 1262407 6123251.9 DEC-2024 0.009

MAR-2025 0,00 0.0036AACCD277 sQ7Z3 12624097 303t529
72624086498907 0 IAN-2025 51,464.00 57,464.0036AACCD277 5Q123

t2 36AACCD277 50723 12624107 4385927 FEB-2025 4,75,261.00 4,15,261.00
Total 19,4t,47 2.03 79,41,47 2.03

s. N. lnformatioll Category

(1',)

Income Head

(21

Section

(3',) t4)

Processed
Value

(s)

Derived
Value

Aryer
Computation/

ITR
(6)

Difference

(7)=ts).(6)

As per 26A5

(8)

Difference

(e)=(8).(6',)
1 GST tumover Profit & Loss t9 ,41,472.00 19,41,472.00 19,41,47 2.00 Nil 0.00 -19 ,4!,472.0

0

Pro6t & Loss 1,58,58,497.0
0

1,58,58,497.0
0

t,58,58,497 .O

0
2 GST purchases

II IT

0.00

0.00

MN -2024

0,001



C&( Laxminiwas Co
INDIA chartered accountants

Opinion

we have audited the accompanying financial statements of DR. N.R.K BIO-TECH PRMTE
LIMITED(Ihe 'Company'), which comprise the balance sheet as at 3ldMarch 2025, the

statement of profit and loss for the year then endedand notes to the financial statements,

including a sLlmmary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
(herein after referred to as "the financial statements").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,

the afoiesaid financial statements give the information required by the companies Act,

2013("Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the

accounting principles generally accepted in India including Accounting Standards specified

under seciion 133 of the Act, of the state of affairs of the company as at 31'tMarch 2025, itsloss

for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under

section 143(10) of the companies Act, 2013. our responsibilities under those standards are

further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics

issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of tndia together with the ethical requirements

that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies

Act, Z013 and the Rules there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in

accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence

we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 4 in the financial statements, which indicates that the Company

incurred a net loss of Rs. 92,845 (amount in hundreds) during the year ended March 31, 2025.

The management is confident of commencing commercial operations by 31st December, 2025

and has sJcured necessary funding commitments from Promoters and Financers to meet the

project completion costs and working capital requirements.As stated in Note 1-2 these events or

conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1-2, indicate that a material uncertainty

exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

0ur opinion is not modified in respect ofthis matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

The company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the

Companils Act, 2013 ("the Acf') with respect to the preparation of these financial statements

that iive a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance of the Company in

accor"dance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the accounting

standards specified under section 133 of the Actread with the companies (Accounting

Standards) Rules, 202 1.

TNDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To The MembersolDR. N.R.K BIO-TECH PRMTE LIMITED

Report on Audit ofthe Financial Statements

BENGILUH] WfifrE I VEAC I UEIINN I MUMBAI DEUX I DUEN

Laxminiwas & Co.
Head 1tiice: 6-3-569, 4tt Floot, Above BMW Showtoon,

lpp. RTA 1ffice Khairatabad, Hyderabad 500082, Telangana, lndia.

www.Lncofim.in

0\i5 @ I
r: 040 2324 0700
040 2324 N00

We Xeep lt Sinple... We Make lt Wotk-..



The responsibility also includesmaintenance of the adequate accounting records for safeguarding
assets of the company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection
and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are
reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal
financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of
the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements
that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, the managementofthe company is responsible for assessing
the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to
going concern and using the going concern basis ofaccounting unless management either intends to
Iiquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative butto do so.

The management and Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's
financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibility for Audit of Financial Statements:

0ur objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an
audito/s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level ofassurance, but
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material il individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional ,udgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit.

We also

1. Identi$r and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for
one resulting from eror, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

2. obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances.

3. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

4. Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the entity's ability
to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are

Page 2 of 5



5. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

6. Materiality is the magnitude of misstatement in the standalone financial statements that,
individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably
knowledgeable user of the standalone financial statements may be influenced. We consider
quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work
and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified
misstatement in the standalone financial statements.

We communicate with the Board of Directors, among other matters, the planned scope and

timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in

internal control that we identiry during our audit.

We also provide the Board of Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant

ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships
and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where

applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. This report does not include a statement on the matters specified in Companies

[Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("rhe Order") issued by the Central Government of India
in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, since in our opinion and according

to the information and explanation given to us, the said Order is not applicable to the

company,

2. Clause (i) of section 143 [3J is not applicable pursuant to notification G'S.R 583 (E) dated

13 lune 2017.

3. As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that;

(a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of
our knowledge and beliefwere necessary for the purposes of our audit;

(b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the
Company so far as it appears from our examination ofthose books;

(cJ The Balance Sheet and the Statement of Profit and Lossdealt with by this report are in
agreement with the books of accounu

(dJ In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting standards
specified under Section 133ofthe Companies Act, 2013.

Page 3 of 5

required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial
statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modiff our opinion. Our conclusions
are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However,
future events or conditions may cause the entity to cease to continue as a going concern.



(eJ on the basis of the written representations received from the directors and .^ken onrecord by the Board of Directors, none of the ai.u.to.. ir-iirqualified as on 31"tMarch2025 from being appointed as a dire.to. i, t"... oli";;; j;, 
[2J ofthe Ac!

(0 with respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor,s Report in accordancewith Rute 1t of the Companies (Audit and arai.rrf 
-iirf"r,)b14, 

in our opinion and tothe best of our information and accoraing to ti,"ffiiii-o"ir-g,u"n ,r rr,
(il There are no pending litigations on or by the company, the impact of whichneeds to be disclosed in financial statemeni.

(iil The Company does not have any long_term contract, including derivativecontracts, for which there were any material foreseeable losses; and

(iiD There are no amounts which were required to be transferred to the InvestorEducation and protection Fund du.ing thu y"r. undej: f"Uarcl ZOZS.

(ivl
a. The management has reDresented that, to the best of it,s knowledge and belief,other than as disclosed in the notes to the accounts, funds have been advancedor loaned orinvesred (either from borrowed f, 

"d; ";';;;;;';*mium or anyother sources.orkind of fundsJ by the company to o. i, ,ry oti". personfs] or
::l?ti::],,. inctuding foreisn entiries (.,rntermediaries,,), wirh theunoerstandtn& whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that theIntermediary shall, whether,
a. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified inany manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company (,.Ultimate

Beneficiaries") or
b provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the urtimate

Beneficiaries;

The management has represented, that, to the best of it,s knowledge and belief,other than as disclosed in the notes to the accounts, ,o frna, have beenreceived by the company from any person(sJ or endfy(ies), in.tuaing fo."lgnentities ["Funding parties,,), with the understanding whether recoraea inwriting or otherwise, that the company shall, whether,a. directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified inany marner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding party (,.Ultimate
Beneficiaries"J or

b provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the urtimate
Beneficiaries; and

Based on our audit procedures, we have considered it reasonable andappropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has
:1r:"1 * ro believe that the representations under sub_clause iv(a) and iv(bJcontain any material misstatement.

b

C
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(vl The company has not declared or paid any dividend during the vear.

(g) With respect to the mafter to be included in the Auditor,s Rerof rhe Acr, in our opinion, and accordirg r" rh;';;;-.;;;o"n1,"I,oT 
,la"r ..crion r 97(16)

a nd based on o u r exam i na tio,, 
"f 

rh" ;;;;; ;ilffi;;# ;:Jll,:X,,.::;S,Jiil:,:l
il1,::'1ffi'l#hedde v or the Acr,." ,;;;p;;.;;" lo"','r,u co.p",y as it a private

(hJ Based on our examination which included test check theaccountins sofrware ror maint-ai{lc r,, u""r..';.ri."il: ;lffiil"rr:rtJrrr1 X};::f '':?.i::l';:1l,ttfl:':P racirit| and ;h";'; n*",r'l'ra"a rhroushout the vear

1 
u d 

i,, we d d, 
"; 
;;;; ;;;{il}:ilu ilff [;,1,:i,*1i: trf, kTffi tlilAdditionally, the Audit trail has been p."ru_J[v ;;'.;;:requirements for record retention. 'lany as per the statutory

ForLfl(MINIWAS & CO.
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration Number: 011168S

e^;&r'
--=--

VI'AY SINGH
Partner
Membershi

Place: Hydera
Date: a\A ar
U DIN :2522767 LBMJBeK3 345
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l[arch 31$t"2021
Particulars luarch 3 2025

Equity and Lleb itiGs

Sharchold€rs' funds
Share CaPiEl
Reserves and surPlus

l{otr.Curent Liebilitics
LonS'term Bolrowings

Curr.nt Li.bilid.s
Trade Payables

Shortlerm Borrowings

O$er Current Liabildes

Short Term Provision

N on-Currant Assets

ProPerty, Plant & Equipmenr

'Tangible AsseB

'Capitel Work in Progress

3

4

211,100
I 1

1

36,99,640

2,41,100
2 95 59

33,04,588

1,42174
76,050

50,578
369

35,19,504

5A

6
SB

8

t.14,256
62s

196,046
369

3 17
Total

Total

HYDERAtsAD

2,04A66 2,08,093
28,55,307

9B

10

32,35 ,159
30,53,400

3

5939 35,795

19,S04

11

12

13
t1

3,249
4,O32

4,10,071

8,613

1,14,815

296,880

17 35,

;ir::fl :ffi"JJ::il,f i'fiT.'#HT,f il}"nl*,",*'"'"no'-
Forand

As per out rePort of even date

iirr Lataninivrat & co'
'chertererl Accountans

Firm Regisrration No. 01 11685

Dr- IV.f,.IC

CIN: U451

onbehalf of directors of

Bio' Pilld:tr Limitcd

sarish titodi

DIN:005225{6 -T6c

"6t^e*
viiay si4b

Membership No 221

Place
Date

Hvderabad

it &qtu-.lt+

,9A 6 1ln.nd Kumrr
DitEctor
DlNr07739186lI

671

Y
cr

{

nn&A

SEC'BAD

DLT.&lr BTGTGCH PRIVATE LIMITED

mrmt cr suer-r ,rs eT HARCH 3 1' 2025

i*:nl*ii.o ,n o nunanits, unless othevise ctot2d)

Deferred Tax Asset (NetJ

Cur.nt Assats

Tmde recei\rebles

cash and cash Equlralents

Lans & Adlznces

Other Current fusets

\

?



DR. N.R.K BIGTECH PRruATE IIMITEI)

ill;'#[T:f,::'Jfl?,::T,['#,,,,H.NDEDMAR.H3r,2o2s

Particl ars Year EndedNotes Year EndedMarcfi 3 1st,2025 Merch 3 1st, 2024Revenue
Revenue liom Operatiors
other IDcolne

TotaliDcome

15

16 19,960
5,O52

79,960
s,052

E apenditure
Purchase of stock-in-Efade

"a*"iT'ilil*""* "f 
firishcd soodq work in process ard

EhTloyee Benefft E eehs€s
Depreclatioh a,ld Ahortisatioh
Firance Costs
Oth cr AdDidisb.ative Bapenses

Total expenses

L7
8A &88

18
L9

25,971
3,626

7
83,660

7,350
3,500

70,971

Loss before tax

As per outreportofeven date
/or LardDiniryas & Co.
Chartered Accountants

\-/ Firm RegisE"ation N

Viiay singh

Membership No.221671

PIace: Hyderabad
D^@' oa Jf cnlcL Quld

Tax DapenEe:
-Curent Tax
-lncorneTax relating to previous veaB
-Deferred Te)( er$eDse/(income)

LoEs for the year

Earulngs p.rstare (EpS)
8!rsic

Diluted

Sig-nificant AccouDtiDg pollcies abd Notes to AccouDts I &2i he notes referred to above forrh an integrel pa.t ornnrn.id 
"t r.rn.i-r..

[9330,+)

(29,855)

[29,8s6]

81

(76,7981

49

49

t7,23,L60l 7l

t0.0sl
(0.0s1 t0.031

[0.04)

For and on behaifofdirectors of
Dr. N,R.K Bio-Tech private Limited
ctN: U 151001t Z004pTC0t4sSo

I
satish Modi Anard t(uhar

Directot
DIN:07739186

rla
DtN:00522546

HYDEHABAD

t

SEC'BAD

4
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DR' N-RJC BIo"TECll PRTVATE l.r lTE],
OTES TO FINANCIAL STATEIIENTS FOR THE YEAR BTDII) HARCH 31, 2O2S

(All ol,,ount: ih Rs.luhdr.ds, uhkss o ctwite se@n)

3 Shee Capit l

t{arch 3kr,2025 rrarch 3 lst 2024
Autlorized C.pital
Equity Share Capitd
50,00,000 number ot' equit, shares of Rs. 10 each 5,00,000 5,00,000

Total 5,00,000 5,00,000

IsEre4 Subscribed aDd Paid.uD C.pitrl
f,quttysh:rcCapit l
2{,11,000 number of equity shar€s of Rs. l0 each tully paid up 2,1r,100 2,11,100

Total 2,1L,[OO 2,41,100

(al Equityshrre c.pit r
ti) R€.oncilation of Nuhb.r of Equity Sharcs

As at March 31st2025 A. at March 31st, 2m4

Issrc4 Subccdb.d.nd Pd+op Captt l
Outstanding shares at the beginning of fte year
Shares Issued during thc year
Shere bougbt back during tie year

2,500
21,610

25,000
2,16,100

24,1r0 2,4\,rOO

Out$anding Shar€s at the eDd of the year 24,tto 2,11,100 2+,11O 2,11,lDO

tii) Dctails of Shar*oldcrs holdinr more than 5% of equity slterec durinE th€ year
tu et March 31sr,2025 As at Mar.h 3lst 2 O2,t

B Anend Kum-ir

ryRxrqsset Man gement Pvt Ltd
K venkata NrgabhBhrqrtr
( Venkata Narsimha Murt
K Viiay Bhaskar
Modi Properties Ptt Ltd
Modi Housing Pvt Ltd
N Xiran Xumar
N r.rishna Veni

2,11,10O

3,61,650
2,+1,100
2,4L,t00
z,11,too
3,51,550
2,11,100
2,41,100
2,11,100

10'o0%

10.00%
10.00%
10.00%
15.00%
10.00%
10.00%
10.00%

10.00%
15.00%
10.00%
10.00%
10.00%
25.00%
0.00%

10,00%
10,00%

2,47,100
2,41,100

Total 2411,000 100.00% ?1,t1,OOD 100.00%

(ii, RttLts, prd6ac. d nstsirtiotrs.ttaGhed to Equity ShaEs

The company has only one class ofequity shares having a parvaluc ofl 10 each per sharc. Each holder of equity shares b entr'ded to one vote per share, TIle
dividend proposed by dre Board of Directors is subied to the appro\Dl of the Sh-ereholders in the eLsuing Annu-el Gener]l Meeting,
tota No dividendr has been paid to Preference shareholders during the year.
I n th€ €vent of liquidation {,f the Company, the holders of €q'rl9 shares wil be entided to receive remainina assets of the Company, after distribution of all
prefer€ntial ahounts if any. The disEibutioD wifl be in proportion to number of equi9 sharcs h.ld by dle shereholders

Pardculars
March 31st 2O2S Mlrch 31sr 2021

S.curitia Prclniltrn Aft oart
opening Balance
Addl Proft/(Loss) for dle vear

80,500 80,500

ClosinqBalaDce 80,s00 80,500

sufplB/(Dcficit) h stereneDr of ltofft and Loss
0peningBalance
Add: Profft/lloss) for the y€ar
Closing Balance

(3,75,8621
(\,23,160)

t1,99,O22]

Total

o

s1

12,99,O15j

Q6,e47)
13,75,862)

I -Ts

1

(

v
trrYDtRt!10 SEC'BAD

2l\tno
3,61,650
2lt1oo
2,4L100
211\100
6,02,750



DR. .R"K BIGTECH PRTYATE LIMITED
NOTES TO FINANCIAJ, STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31,2025
(All ofiounE in Rs. hundreil, unless otheryise stateil)

Sa Lone- term Borrowins6

Partiqrlars As at
March 31st,2025

As at
March 31st,2024

Secured:
Loan from Bank (Refernote [j] belowl
Loah from Others [Refe. not€ [i] below]

Unsecured:
Loar from Banks [Refer hote (i) below]
Loan from Others [Refer Dote (i] below]

4,72,47 4

32,27,766

13,64,154

19,36,434

Total 36,99,640 33,04,S88

5a Short term Borrowirgs

Pertlculars As at
March 31st,2025

As.t
March 31s!2024

Securedr
Loen from Banks lRefernote [i] below)
Loan from Others (Refernote (iJ belowl

625 76,050

Unaedrrcd:
Loah frorn Banks [Refer not€ [i] below)
Loah ftom Others (ReIer Dote [i] belowl

Total 625 76,OSO

ti) Borrowing reported above includes:

Particulars As at
March 31st,2025

As at
Match 31st,2024

secured:
Bonds/Debehtures
Term Loahs

from Benks

from Others
Deferred paJrment liabilities
Deposits

Loans and advaices from r€tated parties
LonS te.m maturiues offiDarcelease obligauona
Otret loats and advances

Vehicle Loah
Odrer Loans 4,73,099 14,44,203

llttseorred:
Bonds/Debenures
Term Loans

from Banks
fiom Others

Deferred paJment liabiltties
Deposits
l.oans and advances from related parties
Long tern ln aturities of finance lease obligatiora
Otler loans ard advances

20,00,915

72,26251

8,35,183

11,O1,251

a
e

L__-----
1

Av
e-T

tr., sEc'84D

37,00,265 33,A0,637
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DR. N.R.K. BIO-TECH PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YIJAR ENDED MARCH 31, ZI25
(All anounts in Rs. htndreds, unless otlutwise stated.)

les

Trrde P ble schedule as on 31st Marrh ,mzs

Trade P able schedule rs on 31st M (h,21124

a The company doeE not have any information relating to amounts payabte to Micro, Sma[
and Medium Enterprise as on March 31, 2025

Note 5.1 Trrde Pryables Ageiag Schedule

As at
M.anh 31et, Zt25

As rt
Marth Slst m24

Particulars

SuIdry Creditors
-Due to Mtro, Small and Medium Enterp.ise"
-Due to Others

Total 7,44,255

7AL7n
79,642

7,24,6'14

PARTICULARS for the from the du€ date of
As at 31st M.Irh Zl25

Not due Less than 1 year 1-2 ye.rs 2-3 Years More thrn 3 YeuE Total
Dues to MSME 19,6t2 79,642.09ii) Du(!s to Others 7,2q611 1,24,614

ted dues to MSME
ted dues to Otherstv Di!i

GRAND TOTAL 7,44,256 7,tA,256

LAli.srARTICU for the
Le6s than 1 Total

ue
7-2 .rrs

frcm e
,Irryaltti! MorE than 3 Yeu6

of
As at 31st Matth 2024

Dues to MSME
DuLs to Others 1,42,778 1,12,"t78iii) Dis uted dues to MSME

dues

TALRAND 7,42,178 7,42,77a

E@

SEC'BAD
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DR" N.RK BIO.TECH PRIVATE LIMITED
NOTESTO FINAI{CIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 202S
(All amounts tn Rs- hundreds, unless othetwise stoted)

7 Other Current Liabilities

Particulars As at
March 3lst 2025

As at
March 31st, 2024

TDS Payable

GST Payable

Professional Tax Payable

Provident Fund Payable

Deposits

Interest payable

?9,566
324
t4

237
10,000

1,55,772

796

7,67 0

324
I

Other pa

10,000

32,+29

745
Total 1,96,O46 50,578

8 Short Term Proyision

Farticulars As at
March 31st,2025

As at
March 3lst,2024

Provision for Audit Fees

Provision for ITR Filing fees
- TDS @ 10%

369

359

350
60

1

369Total

I
hv

SEC'BAD
v
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DR. NIJC BIO.TACI PTry TB UUITED
iJOTES TO FINII{CI^I STATEIiiENTS IOR TIIE YEAR INDBD MITCT 31, zOZE
(All .houhts ln tu, nhdtA!, wl6 othdie ttetetl)

r0ln,?024 zlJ25 rn,2oz1 2025
Porihcy..r AdlGl6.nt$

3A44?
5,123

74?

1,5a,1't5
,t4,013

\476

2024

1,58,425
@,420

299

1,58,{25
s0,420
6,999

299

33,a60

,3

2,547
9a5

\54,425
16,560

2,467
247

114 1 z6 4

ln 2023 l|.fth3ln,202,t For th. y..r Adluit@rts

12,234)

M.Eh31tt,2o23

1,50,425
ao,120
8,98r l) ta

1.56,425
60,420 31,31,'

1,003
2,547

901
53

33,460

{l3B
53

1,59425
46,560

2.O6t
247

L54,425
19,t07
7,976

77

Fv2024-25

AD.ll1st, t02.t lo.tlEy..r Adlunrmnt.
MrEh3lst,10252021 1st,2025

Luildlns rDd.r (onsrruction 3,A0,451 a2,35.759 2A,55,30132,35,759

, 2

Fy202

Forth.F.. Adlurtm.rts
M.lth31.t.102323 2023

gujldirg sd.r conrtruction ta,6t),725 9,95,1A2 24,55,307 18,60,12524,55,3U?

125 9,95.1a2 24.55,307 :a.5s.3 14,60,125

q
/_

Amountl. CWIP 6r. D.rlod of

3,00,452 9.95.t82 tt,60,562 32,35,?59
2 2 159

9,95,782 tl.60.5G2 2a,55,307
9.95.1C2 11,60,562 2,76,279 24,55,ao1
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DX. N.R.I' BIO]ITC{ TBryATE LIMITED
NOITS IO FIN]IJ{CI I- STATEMENIS FoR IllE YE^n ENDED MARCII lr, 2'25
lA @r'6inRt hklftn , nhsttl,did dda,

ro Dd.rE.t Tu ]les

s.tu"d. L:oeiit.rd Aood.
-U!lsrr.d, c@idd.d EErr!

N*. 1r.r Tnd. n..itrDla {€!int S{i.drl.

{hrd.k-m 3lil Maf,
Ort bnilin5 f' tf,. folloyirg psiork a.oE rn d.. d.r. d k.ipr

{i) S(rFd, Consid.Fd *i,ods
aii)Ull*uerl, cotui.iqerl r@ds

GN.{ND TOTAI

s.i.dd. r d :n* Mrr.h
Orrcrdir6 fd ti. fol]osin8 pdt rt. a'ob tL. dr. ir e oJ B.ipr

(i) seer€d, consi.t.r.d lJds
(O Ull*rtd, Cocidefrd r6ds

CRAND TOl-{f

12 csn rd Cst tqrrvdelts

{.rdr31.t,2025 Mtd3142024

h1lm DrFdir r..fut

1,1{5

250

1J07
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Particulars
As at

Mard 31s1,2025
As at

Mardr 31st,2024
Seorredr
Loais ahd Advancss to Relat€d Pdrty
Loans and Advahces to Oth€rs 80,033

UDs€clrr€d:
Loahs and Advances to Related Pargl
Loahs and Advances to Others

323,s19
6,519

23246
5,729

Total 4,10,071 1,14,815

DR. N.R"K BTGTEf,H PRIVATE LIUITED
NOTESTO FTT{ANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCTI31,2025
(All qhounE in Fs. hundreds, unless othetwise stateil)

13 Loans end Advances

Bo above includet

* Notci Secured loans ard advahces ihcludes deposits

14 Other Current /lsscts

A

As at
March 31sL 2025

As at
tlardr 3lsL 202{

Particulars

seorred:
Bohds/Debentures

Loahs and advanc€s to Related Pardes
Deposits*
Loans and advances

other loans and advances
Deposits'
Loans and advances to suppliers

Others

Unsecured:
Bonds/Debenhrres
Loahs ahd advances to Related Parties

Dcposits'
Loans and advances

Otler lmns and advances

Deposits
Loans and advarc€s to suppliers
Others 6,519

63,000
16,21A

815

63,000

22369
471

2,560
3,20,959

3,000
20246

Total 1,1o,o71 1,14,815

As at
Mard! 31st,2025

As at
March 31sL 2o24

Pardculars

Ealahce wlth Revenu€ Auttorities
TDS Receivable

2,96,444
476,87

2,96,aaoTotal c1-.,'
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DR" N.R"K BIO-TECH PRIVATE I,IMITED
NOTES TO FINANCTAL STATEMENTS.FOR THE YEAR ENDID ]',ARC 31, 2025(All amounts in Rs, hundreds, unless otherwlse staterJj

15 Revenue fr-onr Operntions

Particulars Year Ended Yea r Ended
Sale ofGoods March 31sl:1025 March 31*2024Total

16 Other llco II1e

ntereston Fixed Deposit
Miscellaneous Income

Particular: Year Ended
lllarch 3 1$,2A2S

Ended
lst,2024

Year
March 3

lnterest on Income tax refund
Tota!

19,938
4,761

262
30

609i9, 5,o52

17 EmDtoyee Behefit Expenses

Farti crrlais Year Ended Year Ended
Salary wages, oth March 31 st,'),tZS March 31er remu!)!rration st,2024
Sta ff Welfa qnSesfe 25,262

. 709
25,971

7,346
4

To tal

7,3SO

18 Finance

Particulars Year Ended
Bank CharSes

Year Ended
Marct 31st, ?,025 Mar.'h 37st" 2OZ4

ToLal 7

7
18 Other ,{dlninistrative enses

Particulars Year Enderl
udit fee

Consultancy Charges
Written Off
Admin Service Charges
Carhire Charges
Maintenance Charges
ROC Charges
GST Late Fees
Interest on TDS
0ther miscellaneous expenses
Printing & Stauonery

Year Ended
March 3 1st,2rr25. March 31 2024

4,263

68

4LA
71,415

509

470
13,050

719
7,0L5
7,6A3

39,1.84

2,250
7

506
2,739

847
328

2,234

Adverti
Loss on

sement & promoUon Expenses
sale ofCar

479
5,960

429
106

70,97L

SEC'BAD
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DR X.R.K BIO.TECH PRIVATE LII,NED
II.O'TES TO FI ITA-NCIAL STATEI{EI{TS FOR TH E YEAR EI{DED ITARCH 31,2025{Allarnouhrs in Rs. hundreds, uhtess ofierwise sEtedJ

19 hovisions, CoDdngent Liab ityand Conrin*ent Asser
r ne Llmpany has (rpiEl commitments as mentioned below:

(A Capltal
Particu12rs

Ycar Erdcd
ilard 3lst,2O2S

EstirEted ahou nt of .onsrm.tior remaihinS to be
to Aditya Eirta

Total Committnent

Projecr Consarcdon estimated to be completed by 31st December,2025.

20 ErmlnF p.rshrre

F2rnings P€rShrre

18,19,549
9,44,000

Profit/(Lost
Shar€s:

computatior otEPS

Nurnb€r ofequiry lhares atthe beginning ofpenod
Addi Shares issued during the
Total nmber of equiry shar€s

Year Drded
zo2s llarch 3 2021

(92,84s1 {76,798J

21,11,0OO

Yeer El|dcd
Mar€lr

Weishted 24,71,O00

2,50,000

21,61,000

2411,000
24,11,O0024,7 1,000Basl6 E:ming Pea SbarE

(3.8S) {3.1 e)

Profit/(Lossl.oh5idered tor compubrionot'Dps

Numberofequity shaes at the beginning ofDenod
Add: Sheres issued during the year

(92,815)

24,11,000

2411,000
2411,000

2,50,000
21,61,000

24,11,000
20,50,833

(16,798)

ToEl trumber ofequity shrres outsEn ding
Weighted AveEge Dumber ofequityshares
Number of Nor{umhulative CCPS at dte beginning of period
Add: Shares issued duing the
Total numberofCCps outstanding
Dilutcd FrmingP; share

t1) (1)

27 Dcf crr.d Tax Assct/[Urbfl lty] orct)
A Defened Tax Lizbnity

B. Deferred Tq Asset

Net Deltr.ed Tax Asset/{Deterred Tax Liabilty)

tld€d Y€lr EldGd
Uarch 31st,2O2S Marcb 31st 2024

36?55 35,795
36,255 35,795

22 Retatld party Dtsclosurc (AS 181

(e) Itam. oftt. r&tcd pafu.s.nd naUrr. ofELdotrshlp (asrh. otRdet d Prrty
Anand Kumar Bhashl,ekada
Milind Raei
Soham Satish Modi

pcl AS 18)
tltulrc of Rdr0oosttp
Dirertor
Dire..tor
Dirertor

A\,
SEC'BAD
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(b) Ttehs.cd Relztcd Paids
of Rdertd P.rty Naulr.

llarch 3 2025
Y€.r Ended

ihrch 3 202+
Year End€d

IVRX Asset Menagement pvt Ltd
Kalluri Verl€ta Nag.bushnem
Kalluri VerkaE NaEsimha Murdrv
ModiProperhes pvt Ltd
Modi Properties pet Ltd
Modi Properties pvr Ltd

Modi Conf,trudioB & Reitters LLp

Modi ConsEu ctions & Reatters LLp

Bhshyalcrta

SummitBuil

Modi Properries pw Ltd

Modi HousinF pw Ltd
Nar€ddy Ktl-an Kurmr Reddy
Naredla (rishnavenr
Naredl.e Krishnaveni
Viiaya Bhaskar Reddy

JVRX Asset t{anagemenr pvt Ltd
,VRX -Asset MaEgement pvt Lri

Modi Housing pvt Ltd
SunrmitBuilders

Loah Repayrnent

Loan Repayment
lssued Equiry

Shares

Loan Taken
Loan Taken
Loan TateD
LraD Repayrnent
lDterest Payatle
Issued Equity

Shares

lssued Equity

Loan Taken
Loah Repaymenr

(AsseBl

(Assets)

Loans &Advances
{Aisets.)
Loan Taken
Sereice Provider

(24,110)

,10,000

6,331

55,000
11,72,913
s,32,573

78,703

?{,110
50,000

10,000
30,000

200

12o,s16)

13,093

24,110

20,000
70,000

10000

71"883

20,100

31,053
6,O64

21,110

21,tro
40,000
15,000

2,44,9m
69,25O
21,O7A

{cl Related BalaD.cs

23

2+

Previous y€ars' figures have been regrouped/ redassified wher€ver necessary in the cu rreDtyear,s Sroupir*/ dassification
No transctiotrs to reporr e,gainst rhe followinE
[e) Crypto Cunency or Virtxat Currend
(b) Benaoi Propenyheld under prohi;itiorofl
(clResirtrari;of;ar8es;;;;;ffi-H#:::?::Y#:"'.*^"reEsandruresmade thereunder.
(d) Rd:ritrg ro borrowed tunds:

L Wilfirl de&ulter.
ri IJr'lis:tion of borrowed firtrdj & share premrurL
uL aonowinSs otrbined or rhe basis ofs;curity ofcurrerrarset!.
iv. Discrepancy in utilisation ofborrowings.

25 The Compary is curehdy in its pre-operative phase and is in the process ofsefting up its Bio-tech Ieasing hcility. As at March 31,
2 02 5, the Cornpahy has incurred subsErtiet &pihl Work in Progreis amou to Rs. 32,35,759 (amouDr inhundre&) which is nting
(on$ruction costs, preoperative

Nc,n-Currenr Asset!. These erpeDdiuires prittErily maiorcomponents tike
operabons, the Company h.a.

dpehses etc. Due ro rhe rDtur€ oiactivities rhd absence of cornhercblresultinS in negariv€ ner ssseE of k. 1,47,104 (amount in huhdreds ). rhemanasement is confident ofco mlnencingcommercial operations by 31st December ,202S ard has secured ne cessary fundingcommiEnents Fom promoters and Financers to meet the proiect comptetion costs and worling capitalAccordingty, drese financial sEtements llave been
asscts ard satisEction ofliebilities in the no

+
1'<^h t-'

IgaD. of Rd.tcd party Jletur€ of
llerch 3lsa 2OZs

Elded
March 3lsq 2024

IVRX ,{sset ManagEmert pvt t&t
IGlluri Venkata Nagabushnah
I(alluri Venkare NarasimlE Murthv
M{,dr Properries pvt Lrd
Modi HousiDg pvt Ltd
Nareddy Kiran Kumer Reddy
Naredla Krishnaveni
Viieya Bhaskar Reddy
Modi Properties pvt Lrd
Modi Housing pvt Ltd
Modi Housins pvt Ltd

Bhashyalqrte

& Realters LLpModi Constiu

Unsecured LoaD
Umeflred Loan
Unse&r€d Loan
unseaued Loan
Unsecured Lo;m
unsecured Loatr
Caf itEl Account
Capital Account

2,71,250

66511
2,31,250
2,A6,250

11,31,155

5,07,000

2,41,250
1,66,250

2,67,257
36165
24,110
9,640

200

2,31,250

66511
2,31,25O

2,31,250
s,72,122

2,31,250
1,76,250

2,37,251
60,22500

24,5?a
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@( Laxminiwas Co
chartered accountants

Date: lStt September, 2025

To,
Board of Directors,
Dr NRK Biotech Private Limited,
H.No. 8-2-268/'t / A/1/BeC,
2nd Floor, Tulasi Homes,
Road No.3 Banjara Hills
Hyderabad,Telangana-500034

Dear Sir,

Oblective and scope ofthe audit

We refer to your communication regarding our reappointment as the statutory auditors of the
Company. You have requested that we audit the financial statements of the Company, as defined
under Section 2[40) of the Companies Act,2Ol3, for the financial year beginning 1st April 2024
and ending 3Lst March 2025.

We are pleased to confirm our acceptance and our understanding of this audit engagement by
means of this letter. our audit will be conducted
withtheobiectiveofourexpressinganopinioniftheaforesaid financialstatementsgivetheinformation
requiredbythe20l3Actinthemannersorequired,andgiveatrueandfairviewinconformity with the
applicable accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairsof the
Company as at 31st Marcb, 2025, and its profit/loss and its cash flows for the year ended on
thatdatewhich, inter alia, includes reporting in conjunction whether the Company has an
adequate internal financial controlssystem over financial reporting in place and the operating
effectiveness of such controls.

Further, the ob.iectives of our audit are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high
level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with standards
on Auditing (SAs) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can
arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they
could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on ttre Uasis of
these financial statements.

DN

Audit Responsibility and Limitations

we will conduct our audit in accordance with the standards on Auditing (SAs), specified under
section 143(10) of the 2013 Act. Those standards require that *" 

-.ompty 
with ethical

requirements' As part of an audit in accordance with sAs, we exercise profeisional iudgmentand maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also;

o Identifo and assess the risks of materiar misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or errol design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, andobtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Laxniniwas & Co.

^ 
Head 1ttice: GJ-569, 4d Ftoor. Above Btvlyy Showroan,

Upp. BfA 1flice Khaintabad. Hydetabad 5000g2. fehngaoa, lndia
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The risk ofnot detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

obtain an understanding of internal contror rerevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 1 3(3J(ii of the
Companies Act, 2073, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on wheiher the
company has adequate internal financial controls system in plaie and the operating
effectiveness of such controls,

. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

o conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a materi;l uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company,s 

^uitity 
to

continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are
required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosurei in the financial
statements or, if such discrosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. 0ur concrusions are
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of oui auditoi's report. However, future
events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financiar statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Because ofthe inherent limitations ofan audit, incruding the possibility ofcollusion or improper
management override of contrors, there is an unavoidable risk that material misstateme;ts eue
to fraud or error may occur and not be detected, even though the audit is properry pranned and
performed in accordance with the sAs. Also, projections of any evaluation of ihe internar
financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subiect to the risk that the
internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in
conditions, or that the degree ofcompriance with the policies or procedures may deteriorat-e.

In making our risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to
preparation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
in the circumstances expressing an opinion on the effeciivenessoftheentity,sinternal

Management's Responsibilities and Representations

0urauditwillbeconductedonthebasisthatmanagementacknowledgeandunderstandthat
haveresponsibility: they

the entity's
appropriate
control.

(a) For the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordancewiththeFinancialReportingstandardsandothergenelary"c*fiua".corntingprinciplesin
India. Thisincludes:

r Compliance with the applicable provisions ofthe 2013Acto Proper maintenance ofaccounts and other mafters connectedtherewith;
' The responsibility for the preparation of financial statements on a going concern basis.o Theresponsibilityforselectionandconsistentapplicationofappropriateaccountingpolicie

s, including implementation of applicable 
"..ounting'.t"naards along with proper

,ltottu|l!



-explanation 
relating to any material departures from those accounting standards.o The responsibility for making judgments and estimates those are reasonabre andprudent so as to give a true and faii view of the state of affairs of the entitffi;;;;ofthe financialyear and of the profit o.loss oftle enliry for thatperiod.

' Taking proper and sufficient care for the a"int"nrn." of adequate accountingrecordsinaccordancewiththeprovisionsofthe20l3Actforsafeguardingtheassets 
of theCompany and for preventing and det".ting f.ara unJ otherirregularities;r Devising proper systems to ensure compliance with the provi-sions of an applicabrelaws and that such systemwere adequate ana operaiingeffectively.

(b) Identi$ring and informing us offinanciar transactions or matters that may have any adverseeffect on the functioning oftheCompany.

(c) Identifoing and informing usof:

' Allthependinglitigationsandconfirming that theimpactofthependinglitigations on thecompany's financial position has been air.torea irlts financialstatements;o Alr material foreseeabre ro-sses, if aly, on long term contracts including derivativecontracts and the accrual for such losses as required under any #;."r;;;;;,i";standards;and
. Any delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to the InvestorEducation and protection Fund by theCompany.

(d) Informing us of facts that may affect the financial satements, of which Management maybecome aware during the period from the date J rr.'."p"., to the date the financialstatements areissued.

(e) Identi8/ing and informing us.as to whether any director is disquarified as on March 31,2025frombeingappointedasadirecto.intu.n,rors".tionli a$i or ,n" 2013 Act. This shourdbesupponedbywrittenrepresentationsreceivedfromtheai.".io.su.orru" 
rch3 L,z025andtaken on record by the Board ofDirectors.

(f) To provide uswith:
o Access, at all times, to all informati-on, including the books, account, vouchers andother records and documentation, of tl" Compariy, *iether kept at the head office ofthe company or elsewhere, of which .rr"g";";, i; ,ware that is relevant to thepreparation of the financiar statements su; as records, ao.u,n"n,"tion 

"na 

-Jti"i
matters. This will include books ofaccount maintaineJ in electronicmode;o Access, at ali times. to the records of all the ,rbriai".i". (including associatecompaniesandjointventuresasperExplanationtosectionl2g(3)oftheZ013 

Act of thecompany in so far as it rerates ,oin" .onroiia"ii"r'"r i,. financial statements, asenvisaged in the 2013Act;
. Access to reports, ifany, relatjng to internal reporting on frauds [e.g., vigil mechanismreporls etc.), including 

. 
those 

. 
submittea by "cost 

accountant or companysecretaryinpracticetotheextentitreratestotheirrep;rting;nfraudsinaccordance 
withrhe requiremenrs of Setion 1,43(.tZ) of Lhe 201il; ""

. Additional information tl
audit;and 

[at we may request from management for the purpose of the
. Unrestricted access to

necessary to obta, *r,i:Et.JTl[, j:,",":#:y. ::fi,"*:LJ:rl;:H*",r,jofficers of the Company_ s^ucf, infor*ation-rnj-"*pi"n",ion, as we may thinknecessary for the performance of our duties asauditor.o AII the required support to discharge our dr,i", u.ii-".,",r,ory auditors as stipulated



under the Companies Act, 2013/ ICAI standards on auditing and applicableguidance.

As part of our audit process, we wirl request from the Management written confirmationconcerning representations made to us in connection with our audit,

our report prepared in accordance with relevant provisions of the 2013 Act would be addressedto the shareholders of the company for adoption of th" ,a-rn,, 
", 

,n" annual General Meetinq.In respect of other services, our report would be addressed to the Board of Directors. The formand content ofour report may neeJ to Ue ,m"naua init 
" 
tig|ioror. rrait findings.

In accordance with the requirements ofsection 743(12) of the 2ol3 Act,if in the course ofperformance of our duties as auditor, we t 
"r" 

.""ron ioi"i,"u" ,r,u, .n offence invorving fraudis being or has been committed against the c"-p"t;;;ffi; or employees of the company,we will be required to report to the Centi flou".nn,"n,, in accordance with therulesprescribedinthisregardwhich,inferaliqrequiresu.,oio.. 
l.aor.."porttotheBoard or Auditcommiftee, as the case may be, seeking tr,"i.."pry o. oi."-litnr, ,, enabre us to forward thesame to the CentralGovernment.

As stated above' given that we are required as per section ra3[r2) of the Act to report onfrauds' such reporting will be made in good faith aina, ,i"."i".", .r""ot be considered as breachof maintenance of client confidentiality requiremen" ,. U" arlf"., to any suit, prosecution orother legal proceeding since it is done in jursuanc" or ,r," zoia Act or of any rules or ordersmade thereunder-

we may involve speciarists and staff from our affiriated network firms to perform certainspecific audit procedures during the.or.r" ofou. ruii; - ..-"

In terms of Standard on Auditing 2.20._,.,The Auditor,s Responsibility in Relation to OtherInformationinDocumentsContainingAuditedFinancialstatu-,,,"nil;l.rr"aUythelCAIand
deemedtobeprescribedbytheCentralGovernmentinacco.iun."*i 

f,Su.,ion 143(10Jofthe20l3Act werequestyoutoprovidetousaDraftoftheAnnuarnufo.t.ontuinrngtheaudited 
financialstatements so as to enable us to read the same and cor,nrIi.l,"',,r,".ial inconsistencies, ifany,

H:1.,:h;H::11. 
financial sratements, before issuing iie auditor,s ."po. on 

,,.#

As part of our audit process, we will request from management, written confirmationconcerning representations made to us in connlction witn tf,. rriit.
Ownership ofand access to our working papers

The working papers prepared in conjunction with our audits are the property of our Firm,consritute confidentiar information and.wilr_be ."t"i;;l;;;; in accordance wirh our Firm,spolicies and procedures. Howe

flT,",J,',".f*xil.;:1nii,:il",ffi ,i"J.1:1"i::?"#f,i,fl ;:i:ii,i",:i,::;,*;:**:i
by,;st,;;-,;;,i,;;,i#,ji:.li,i,x1.i,;,";-#;:tri,:::[J#-ph r"r"*,.i,i""."q-,i."a

we also wish to invite your attention tothe fact that our audit process is subject to ,peer review,under the Chartered Accountants Ac.t, L949,o U" .o"ar.*aiy an independent reviewer. The

,:#H"T:, 
inspect, examine or take abstract of ;;;;;.il;;rp"rs during the course of the

Neither party shall have any confidentiality obligations with respect to any information that is



disclosed pursuant to applicable raw r€gulation, subpoena, other Iegar process or professionalobligations or in connection with thJ 
"nro.."."'ni 

- 
oi' tt.^" .".rpi"nt,. rights under thisAgreement.

our fees is computed on the basis ofthe time spent on the company's affairs by the partners andour staff and on the levers of ski, and r"rpor.iuiriay-inrlivea. rre fee for rhe servicesdescribedis proposed to be .Rs. +r,oo'o 6rp""r" 
- -ro.,y 

or" Thousand onlyJandpaya breonannuarbasissubiecttothetermsandconiitio* - 

"uor". out-of-pocket expenses,including transportation, accommodation, t"t".o*rnuni.utloi"rl postage, copying and printing

::irH::,::. 
bills are payable promptty on presentation. out of expenses wilt be payable on

In the event that' due to unforeseeabre reasons, the actual time spent on these services underthis engagement letter is substantialy Jess ".;;.; ;;;; 
";;"".,"0 

,, ,hu time of signing thisengagementletter,thecompanyandLaxmin iwas&cowirn"goti;i"*a,nrtualyrevisethe fee underthis engagement letter. Such revision will be set out i";.irirg by way of ,,Amendment 
toEngagementLetter".

Agreement of terms and communications

Please sign and return the attached copy of this letter to indicate your acknowredgement orandagreementwith,thearrangementsforourauditofthefinrn.irir,*"rn"rraincludingour
respectiveresponsibilities.

If the company has questions or concerns about our services, the company may contactMr.Dayaniwas Sharma, the partner responsible for the quallty oiour service to the Company.

11 
,1: ao.O:rr. reqxires any funher information, or wish to discuss the terms of ourengagement further before replying, please do not hesitatJio contact Mr. Viiay Singh, leadengagement partner.

Fees

Yours faithfully,

.For Laxminiwas & Co.,
Chanered A

Viiay
Portner
Membership No: 221671

YDERABADC\;



The. terms of this engagement areaccepted
NRK Siotech private Limitedwooreprese
behalf of thecompany.

b SohAH t1!, / on behalf ofDrntsthat he/she is authorize d to accept these terms on

ForDr NRK Biotech private Limited

trl3mg; So H AN r-\!, 1

Designation \ c.ec5\8-
PIace: Hyderabad


